

NO. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS EDWARD WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. Ryan Kennedy
Counsel of Record
ROBINSON & MCELWEE PLLC
140 West Main Street, Suite 300
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301
(304) 622-5022
erk@ramlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: August 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION TO GRANT RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS DENIED THE PETITIONER THE ABILITY TO HAVE HIS SUBSTANTIVE CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND OTHER LEGAL CLAIMS ADDRESSED AND SUCH CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND OTHER LEGAL CLAIMS ARE OF SUCH A FUNDAMENTAL NATURE THAT GRAVE INJUSTICE WILL RESULT TO PETITIONER AND SIMILARLY SITUATED INCARCERATED PERSONS IF THESE CLAIMS ARE NOT ADDRESSED	7
II. UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINE § 2K2.1 WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIED IN THIS CASE DUE TO IT BEING IMPROPERLY EXPANDED USING COMMENTARY TO ENHANCE THE BASE OFFENSE IN PETITIONER'S CASE	10
a. Delivery Of A Controlled Substance Under W.Va. Code § 60A-4-401(a) Goes Beyond The Permissible Meaning Of A "Controlled Substance Offense" As Textually Defined In U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b)	12

1. The Element Of Delivery Under W.Va. Code § 60A-4-401(a) Can Be Satisfied By Various Means, Including Attempt, Which Falls Outside U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b)'s Textual Definition Of A Controlled Substance Offense.....	13
2. The Textual Definition Of Controlled Substance Offense In U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b) Should Not Be Expanded By U.S.S.G. Commentary To Include Attempt Offenses	14
3. Based On The Rationale In Winstead And Echoed In Havis, the district court Should have Declined To Enhance Petitioner's Base Offense Level Under U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(4)(A) Because His Prior Conviction Under W. Va. Code § 60A-4-401(a) Does Not Categorically Match U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b)'s Textual Definition Of A Controlled Substance Offense.....	21
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE DENIED THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND, ON THE MERITS, THAT IT SHOULD EXTEND AND/OR MODIFY EXISTING LAW TO HOLD THAT A SENTENCE OF ONE HUNDRED THREE (103) MONTHS WAS UNREASONABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 3553(A) DUE TO, AMONG VARIOUS REASONS, THE AGE OF THE FIREARM AT ISSUE.....	22
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE DENIED THE RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND, ON THE MERITS, THAT THE DISTRICT COURT'S IMPOSITION OF A MANDATORY "SPECIAL ASSESSMENT" PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 3013 VIOLATED THE PETITIONER'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST EXCESSIVE FINES BY ALLOWING NO DISCRETION OR PROPORTIONALITY TO RELATE THE FINE IN ANY REASONABLE WAY TO THE OFFENSE CHARGED	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX:

Order of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit Re: Granting Government's Motion to Dismiss entered May 23, 2019.....	1a
Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit entered May 23, 2019.....	3a
Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case of The United States District Court for The Northern District of West Virginia entered January 25, 2019	4a
Order of The United States Court of Appeals For the Fourth Circuit Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing <i>en banc</i> entered July 16, 2019.....	11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 65 S. Ct. 1215 (1945)	14, 17
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1572 (2008)	16
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	11
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	30, 31
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	30, 31
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	11, 13
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1913 (1993)	14, 16, 17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2143 (1990)	11
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 2019 WL 691578 (U.S. February 20, 2019)	27-29, 30-31
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Crum</i> , 17-30261 (9th Cir. 2017)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 36 F.3d 406 (4th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Dozier</i> , 848 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2017)	14

<i>United States v. Evans,</i> 699 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Havis,</i> 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>overruled on rehearing en banc</i> 927 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 299)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lisbon,</i> 276 F. Supp. 3d 456 (D. Md. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Winstead,</i> 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warner v. United States,</i> Criminal Action No. 1:14CR81, 2017 WL 2377707 (N.D.W. Va. June 1, 2017), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 701F. App'x 288 (4th Cir. 2017)	14-15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I § 9	1
------------------	---

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	1
-------------------------------	---

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)	23
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(16)(A)	23
18 U.S.C. § 922(j)	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3013.....	3, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	1, 22, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
W. Va. Code § 60A-1-101(g)	13
W. Va. Code § 60A-4-401(a)	<i>passim</i>

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	5, 6, 10
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(4)(A)	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(6)(A)	11, 21
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(4)(A)	4, 21
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B)	4, 21
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a)-(b)	8, 21
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b)	<i>passim</i>
